

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHEILA WHITE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

DONALD A. DONATI\*  
WILLIAM B. RYAN  
DONATI LAW FIRM, LLP  
1545 Union Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38104  
(901) 278-1004

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167

*Counsel for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SECTION 704(a) FORBIDS ANY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST EMPLOYEES WHO ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	8
A. THE TEXT OF SECTION 704(a) FORBIDS ALL ACTIONS BY AN EMPLOYER TAKEN AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE HE OR SHE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	8
(1) The Text of Section 704(a) Requires Only That The Retaliatory Action Be “Against” The Employee Who Engaged in Protected Activity .....	8
(2) Section 704(a) Does Not Contain and Is Not Subject To The “Terms” and “Conditions” Element of a Section 703(a)(2) Claim .....	13
(3) Other Provisions of Title VII Restrict Comparatively Minor Section 704(a) Claims.....	16
B. NEITHER THE PURPOSE NOR THE LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND OF SECTION 704(a) WARRANTS DISREGARDING THE LANGUAGE OF THE TEXT .....	19
(1) The Purpose of Section 704(a).....	19
(2) The Legislative Background of Section 704(a).....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>FARAGHER</i> , <i>ELLERTH</i> AND <i>SUDERS</i> DO NOT HOLD THAT SECTION 703 FORBIDS ONLY DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT THAT RESULTS IN “A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN EMPLOYMENT STATUS” .....	28
D. THE COURTS HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO DISREGARD THE ACTUAL TEXT OF SECTION 704(a) IN THE NAME OF MANAGEMENT PREROGATIVES .....	34
E. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED STANDARD IS UNWORKABLY VAGUE.....	36
What changes concern an employee’s “status”? .....	37
What changes involve “employment” status?.....	38
When is a change in employment status “significant”? .....	38
Are there retaliatory practices that should be analyzed outside this formula? .....	39
How should courts deal with retaliatory conduct that will or may “cause” a sig- nificant change in employment status at a subsequent point in time?.....	39
II. AN EMPLOYER CANNOT “CURE” A VIOLA- TION OF SECTION 704(a) BY PROVIDING PARTIAL RELIEF FOR THE VIOLATION .....	40
III. PETITIONER IS LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS OWN ACTION IN REMOVING WHITE FROM SERVICE FOR 37 DAYS.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THIS ISSUE IS NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	44
B. AN EMPLOYER WHICH FOR A PURPOSE FORBIDDEN BY SECTION 704(a) DISMISSES OR SUSPENDS A WORKER WITHOUT PAY – AND THEN REINSTATES THAT WORKER – IS LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RESULTING INJURY.....	46
(1) Liability Under Agency Principles .....	48
(2) The Collective Bargaining Agreement..	49
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)...	47, 50
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	13
<i>Daniel v. TIMCO Aviation Services, Inc.</i> , 2002-AIR- 26 (ALJ June 11, 2003) .....	25
<i>Deavenport v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Colo. 1997).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	25
<i>Ellerth v. Burlington Industries</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) .....	43
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	27
<i>Hollins v. Atlantic Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	21
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 89 U.S.App. D.C. 261, 191 F.2d 483 (1952).....	20
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	7, 44, 49
<i>Landgraf v. USF Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	42
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 27, 36
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	20
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) .....	5, 20
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972) .....	20, 23
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26, 27, 34, 35
<i>Reed v. MBNA Marketing Systems, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	5, 12, 13, 20, 38
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 463116 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	12, 25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15, 19
<i>Washington v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 18

## STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1587(a)(3) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(4) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(d).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	43
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1984 Policy Guidance, § 614.4(d).....	25
EEOC Compliance Manual (CCH) § 491.2 (1975) .....	6, 23
EEOC Compliance Manual § 8, par. 8008 (1998).....	7, 25
EEOC Dec. No. 70-130 (Sept. 5, 1969), 1969 WL 2880.....	25
EEOC Dec. No. 70-601 (March 9, 1990), CCH EEOC Decisions (1973) par. 6124 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EEOC Dec. No. 74-77 (Jan. 18, 1974), 1974 WL 3847.....	25
Executive Order 6711-B (1935) .....	26
1 Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act 149 .....	26
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964).....	9
H.R. Rep. 101-644, pt. 1, p. 39 (101st Cong., 2d Sess.) (1990).....	41, 42
S. Rep. 101-315, p. 35 (101st Cong., 2d Sess.) (1990).....	43
“OSHA Workers’ Page” ( <a href="http://www.osha.gov/as/opa/worker/index.html">http://www.osha.gov/as/opa/worker/index.html</a> ).....	22
Porter Goss, “Loose Lips Sink Spies,” New York Times, Feb. 10, 2006, p. A27 col. 1 .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 214 (1981).....	46
<i>The National War Labor Board</i> , 33 Harv. L.Rev. 39 (1919) .....	26
“The Whistleblower Program” ( <a href="http://www.osha.gov/dep/oia/whistleblower/index.html">http://www.osha.gov/dep/oia/whistleblower/index.html</a> ).....	23
